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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/205 
Address 10 Montague Street, BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house, including 

two storey rear addition, and associated works, including on-site 
parking, new shed, new fencing and tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 23 April 2018 
Applicant Oikos Architects 
Owner J. W. Ryan 
Number of Submissions One (1) 
Value of works $450,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Proposal requires pruning of three (3) Council’s street trees in 
Llewellyn Street 

Main Issues • Pruning Council heritage listed street trees 
• Solar access – 12 Montague Street 
• Privacy concerns - 34 Llewellyn Street 

Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Aboricultural Impact Assessment Report (Addendum 1) 
Attachment D Statement of Significance for the Valley Heritage Conservation Area 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling-house, including a two storey rear addition, and associated 
works, including on-site parking, new shed, new fencing and tree removal at 10 Montague 
Street, Balmain.   
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Pruning of two (2) Ficus macrocarpa var. hillii (Hills Figs) and one (1) Lophostemon 
confertus (Brushbox) located on Llewellyn Street 

• Reasonable solar access to the adjoining property to the south, 12 Montague Street, 
Balmain. 

• Privacy concerns raised by the owner of 34 Llewellyn Street, Balmain. 
 
The application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is to demolish the rear part of the existing dwelling, carry out internal 
alterations and construct a two-storey addition to provide accommodation as follows: 
Ground Floor 

• Two bedrooms, living room, bathroom in original front three rooms, laundry under 
stair, new side entry, kitchen/dining, stair to first floor 

• Existing rear courtyard and car space re-landscaped and repaved 
First Floor 

• Master bedroom and bathroom 
 
The design maintains the existing appearance of the major (front) part of the building and 
adds a contemporary element at the rear. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is generally level and is located on the south-western corner of Montague 
Street and Llewellyn Street and is bounded at the rear by an unnamed lane. The site 
consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular with a total area of 225.3 m2 and is 
legally described as Lot 1 in DP 2821.  The site has a 6.095m frontage to Montague Street 
and a 28.55m secondary frontage to Llewellyn Street.   The rear boundary to the unnamed 
lane has a width of 9.415m. 
 
The site contains a single-fronted single-storey Inter-War Californian Bungalow which altered 
at the rear in the early 1990’s. The back yard includes a paved car space with gated access 
from the rear lane. There is a 5m-high Mango tree in the south-eastern corner and three 
large trees (two Hills figs and one Brush box) in the Llewellyn Street footpath outside the site 
(refer to Figures 1 and 2).  It is proposed to remove the Mango tree, which is an exempt 
species.  The two Hills figs and Brush box in Llewellyn Street are listed heritage items (I254) 
under the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  To allow for the proposed 
development it will be necessary to prune branches overhanging the site.  Conditions are 
recommended to safeguard that the proposed works do not adversely impact upon these 
street trees. 
 
Development in the vicinity includes a variety of community, commercial and residential 
buildings ranging in age from Victorian to twentieth-century.  Adjoining to the south at 12 
Montague Street is a similar single-storey house. To the east in Llewellyn Street and further 
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to the south in Montague Street are two-storey terrace houses. Opposite the site on the 
northern side of Llewellyn Street are a single-storey and a two-storey building: the former 
Masonic Lodge and Hall.  On the north-west corner of the intersection is the former Central 
Methodist Mission and on the south-west corner a three-storey mid-twentieth-century 
residential flat building. 
 

 
Figure 1: Looking towards the site from Montague Street with Council street trees marked (Source: Site Photos) 
 

 
Figure 2: Rear of the site with the Mango tree (to be removed) and Council street trees (Source: Site Photos) 
 
The subject site is within The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7).  It is not a heritage 
item however, it is located in proximity of the following heritage items: 
 

- ‘Street trees—Brush Box and Ficus hillii sp’ along Llewellyn Street (I254) 
- ‘Former Masonic Hall including interiors’ at 8 Montague Street (I259) 
- ‘Former Masonic Hall, including interiors’ at 27A Llewellyn Street (I253) 
- ‘Former Masonic Hall, including interiors’ at 6 Montague Street (I258) 
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- ‘Former Central Methodist Mission, including interiors’ at 19/21 Montague Street (I260) 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Date Application No Application Details Outcome 

14.11.1991 BA 91/708 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling comprising new laundry to 
rear. 

Approved 

24.02.2017 PREDA/2016/252 Addition of a second storey to the 
existing single storey house to 
accommodate 2 additional 
bedrooms and 2 bathrooms.  

Issued 

In considering the PREDA, the following fundamental issues were identified: 
• Retention of entire roof of main roof required. 

• Works must not require significant pruning of heritage listed street trees. 
8.12.2017 PREDA/2017/314 The proposed works involve the 

addition of a second storey to the 
existing single storey house to 
accommodate 2 additional 
bedrooms and 2 bathrooms. 

Issued 

Council’s advised that the proposal required re-design to address the following issues: 
• Retention of heritage listed street trees.  
• Retention of main roof over dwelling in a heritage conservation area. 
• Redesign of addition to ensure in keeping with heritage conservation area including 

deletion of portico entrance. 
• Provision of adequate solar access to private open space of 12 Montague Street, 

Balmain.  

The following re-design options were discussed/recommended at the PREDA meeting: 
• Retention of main roof over dwelling. 
• Converting the living room to a third bedroom at ground floor level and extending the 

rear addition to the north to form an open plan living/dining/kitchen area.  
• Redesign first floor into “attic form” first floor with 1½ height wall and standard pitched 

roof over. Deletion of the proposed balconies and windows to Llewellyn Street. A small 
balcony (1.2 m x 2 m) could be inserted in the eastern (rear) elevation off the master 
bedroom. 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
None relevant to this application. 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Action 
24.05.2018 Neighbour submission provided to applicant.  

14.06.2018 Applicant requested meeting as disappointed in heritage advice.  

3.08.2018 Council – Wrote to the Applicant raising the following issues –  
• Heritage listed street trees – need for root mapping and pruning 

specification / amended plans to ensure the trees won’t be 
adversely affected by proposed works 

• Heritage / design of addition – need to retain main tiled roof of 
existing dwelling (as advised in pre-DA) and for materials and 
form of addition to be compatible with heritage conservation area 

6.08.2018 Applicant was advised that Council would support removal of Tree 3 
(Council street tree - Brushbox) subject to conditions including 
replacement planting and all works at owner’s expense.  

6 to 10.08.2018 Draft concept plans discussed with applicant.  

14.8.2018 Amended plans lodged. These plans retain the rear roof plane of the 
existing roof (with the exception of an access stair) however use a 
mansard roof form which is not typical of the locality. 

24.8.2018 Amended BASIX Certificate and sample board provided. 

10 to 13.09.2018 Amended arborist report submitted. 

2.10.2018 Amended plans were requested as the mansard roof form and 
proposed materials of construction were not supported on heritage 
grounds. The following changes were sought: 

a)  The rear elevation of the new addition must align at ground at first 
floor elevations. (it appears that the first floor is slightly 
cantilevered in the amended plans) 

b) The plans must be amended to reduce the height/bulk of the 
stairwell and retain the entire southern roof plane of the existing 
roof. This could be achieved by reducing the floor to ceiling levels 
in the stairwell to 2 m and deleting the first floor “hall”. The 
glazing in the roof link should be deleted and the bulk of the link 
reduced as much as possible.  

c)  The form of the two storey addition should be amended as 
follows: 
i) Delete the balconies and roof overhang to the north of the 

first floor. 
ii) Delete the mansard roof form.  
iii) The two storey rear addition should have side walls that are 

perpendicular to the ground, noting that the northern walls at 
ground and first floor level should align. These walls should 
be facebrick with the brick matching the same tonality as the 
main dwelling and have a side wall height (for the northern 
and southern elevations) approximately 5.1 m from ground 
level.  

iv)  Add that ‘new windows are to be timber framed and vertically 
proportioned’ maximum 1200 by 900mm. 
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v) The addition should have a gable roof form pitching at 30° (to 
match the pitch of the existing roof) from a pitching point of 2 
m. The first floor bedroom should have a sloping ceiling of 
minimum heights necessary to comply with the Building Code 
of Australia. i.e. 2.4 m over 2/3 of the room. 

vi) The roof of the addition should be custom orb profile metal 
roofing of a colour matching traditional corrugated iron, i.e. 
equivalent to Colorbond® Windspray or Wallaby.  

13.11.2018 Amended plans were lodged, broadly consistent with the above 
requirements with the exception of point (b) the retention of the rear 
roof plane.  
 
Comment:  The only remaining issue is to ensure the retention of the 
area show in red in the plan extract below. 

 

 
 

This can be addressed via condition and the applicant has been 
advised that a condition will be imposed to ensure that the proposed 
works do not impact upon the southern roof plane or associated 
capping.  

 
The most recent additional information and amended plans form the basis of this report.  
 
The amended plans entail the following changes:  

• Retain the rear roof plane of the existing roof (with the exception of an access stair). 
• Reduction in amount of pruning of street tree. 

 
The amended plans lodged did not require re-notification as they were considered to fall 
within Control C5. Section A3.13 - Specific Circumstances Where Notification Is Not 
Required, of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, which does not require the re-
notification of amended plans to an undetermined application which, inter alia, constituted a 
lessor development or where amendments were required in order to address the concerns 
raised by Council or objectors. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land.  The site has not been used in the 
past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the site. It is considered that the 
site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004 
 
Revised Certificate number: A310311_03 dated 12.11.2018 has been submitted with the 
amended plans. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
This Policy applies to the Inner West Council area.  The aims of this Policy are to protect the 
biodiversity values of trees and other vegetation in non-rural areas of the State, and to 
preserve the amenity of non-rural areas of the State through the preservation of trees and 
other vegetation. 
 
The proposal involves the removal of a mango tree which is an exempt species. 
 
The proposal also requires pruning of two (2) Ficus macrocarpa var. hillii (Hills Figs) and one 
(1) Brushbox located on Council’s Llewellyn Street road reserve. This has been addressed in 
Council’s Landscape Officer assessment, which is included in Section 6 of this report and 
the proposed development is considered satisfactory having regard to the provisions of this 
Policy. 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the 
natural environment or open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
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• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The site is within the R1 – General Residential zone under the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013.  The development is permissible with development consent under 
the zoning provisions applying to the land. The development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the stated objectives of the zone: 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non-

compliance 
Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible:   [0.9:1] 

0.56:1 
124.9m2 

N/A Yes 

Landscape Area 
15% required 

20.95% 
47m2 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum 60% 
permitted  

60% 
134.5m2 

N/A Yes 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 

- Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy 

The draft Environment SEPP raises no issues regarding the proposed development. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
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C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.4 The Valley (Balmain) Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy Yes 
  
Part E: Water Yes 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable  
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of relevant issues arising from the LDCP 2013: 
 
C1.3 – Alterations and Additions 
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The LDCP 2013 requires consideration of alterations and additions to a building in a 
Heritage Conservation Area to generally take one of the following approaches: 
 

1. The original building and roof form is left intact, and the new addition provided as a separate, 
linked element (which could be contemporary and different in style) or; 

 
2. If the addition is to merge with the existing building and roof form then it should retain the 

integrity of the original elevation treatment and roof form. 
 
The proposed development adopts the first approach and proposes a modern addition to the 
rear as a separate linked element. The rear of the dwelling has been previously modified and 
the proposed new addition will be recognised as a recent addition to the original form. 
 
The front of the building will remain substantially intact. The proposed works will not alter the 
building’s current presentation to Montague Street and the relationship with the adjoining 
dwelling at 12 Montague Street will not be impacted. 
 
As the subject land is a corner site, the proposed addition will be visible from Llewellyn 
Street; however, the height of the addition is suitable to ensure that it will not be visibly 
dominant when viewed from Montague Street. 
 
The proposed addition has been designed to be clearly read as a separate modern addition 
and it is considered that will not compete with the form of the original dwelling. Maintaining 
the dominance of the original roof form when viewed from the public domain and 
surrounding properties is considered essential and a condition is recommended to be 
imposed requiring the stair link connecting the ground and first floors to be repositioned to 
protect the integrity of the southern roof plane and associated capping (refer to discussion in 
Section 4(b)). 
 
C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Heritage Listing 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013. It is a 
contributory item to ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’ (C7). 
 
It is in close proximity of the following heritage items: 
 

- ‘Former Masonic Hall including interiors’ at  8 Montague Street  (I 259) 
- ‘Street trees—Brush Box and Ficus hillii sp’ along Llewellyn Street (I 254) 
- ‘Former Masonic Hall, including interiors’ at 27A Llewellyn Street (I 253) 
- ‘Former Masonic Hall, including interiors’ at 6 Montague Street (I 258) 
- ‘Former Central Methodist Mission, including interiors’ at 19 Montague Street (I 260) 
 

Statement of significance for the heritage items in close proximity are available from the 
NSW Office & Environment website at 
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx  
 
The subject site is part of The Valley - Balmain Distinctive Neighbourhood of the Leichhardt 
LEP 2013. 
 
Heritage Significance 
 
The subject site is occupied by a single storey Inter-War Californian Bungalow house that is 
contributory to the heritage conservation area.  
The dwelling forms part of a cohesive, contributory pair of similar, historic single storey 
dwellings (with No.12 Montague Street).   
  

http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx
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The proposed works have been reviewed with consideration of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 & Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The statement of significance of The Valley HCA is available at 
http://www.leichhardt.nsw.gov.au/Planning---Development/Planning-Controls--DCPs--LEPs--
VPAs-/Heritage/Conservation-Area-12-The-Valley-Rozelle-and-Balmain 
 
The applicant has submitted a revised set of plans which have addressed the original 
heritage issues raised by Council’s Heritage Officer in regards to the proposal: 
 
Council’s Heritage Officer (refer to Section 6), now considers the amended plans submitted 
to Council satisfactory subject to design amendment conditions being imposed requiring: 

• window W8 on the northern elevation of the internal stairway from the ground floor to 
the first floor being deleted; and 

• the stair link connecting the ground sand first floors be relocated or realigned to 
project only from the eastern, rear facing roof plane and the southern roof plane and 
associated capping being kept intact. 

 
C1.12 - Landscaping 
 
Controls C3 and C4 require that: 
 
C3 Trees that contribute to the character and quality of the area are retained and protected and 

additional trees compatible with the existing character are provided. 
 
C4 Provide for the retention of existing and/or planting of additional canopy trees. 
 
As stated previously in this report, the proposed development requires that three street trees 
(outside the site) in Llewellyn Street be pruned.  As set out in Section C1.14 (below) 
Council’s Landscape Officer is satisfied that subject to recommended conditions, these 
existing street trees will be protected from root damage and substantial canopy pruning.  In 
addition, compensatory replanting is recommended to be carried out at the Applicant’s 
expense to protect the existing character of the area. 
 
C1.14 – Tree Management 
 
Council’s Landscape Officer (refer to Section 6) has raised no objection to the amended 
design and has found the reduced amount of pruning of the two Ficus macrocarpa var. hillii 
(Hills Figs) acceptable. 
 
The Lophostemon confertus (Brushbox) (which is located between the two Hills Figs) is 
recommended to be cut to a level above existing roots from the neighbouring Hills Figs that 
currently envelope the stump of the tree. It is recommended that the stump is not to be 
removed and the Hills Fig roots are not to be damaged. 
 
In addition, adequate compensatory replanting at the expense of the applicant is required 
and replacement planting conditions are recommended to be imposed. 
 
C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
The proposed alterations and additions to the ground floor will result in a lesser setback from 
the rear boundary than existing. 
 
The proposed first floor addition will match the proposed ground floor setback. 
 

http://www.leichhardt.nsw.gov.au/Planning---Development/Planning-Controls--DCPs--LEPs--VPAs-/Heritage/Conservation-Area-12-The-Valley-Rozelle-and-Balmain
http://www.leichhardt.nsw.gov.au/Planning---Development/Planning-Controls--DCPs--LEPs--VPAs-/Heritage/Conservation-Area-12-The-Valley-Rozelle-and-Balmain
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The site is a corner allotment (corner of Montague and Llewelyn Streets) and Control C5 
requires that the BLZ of a corner site: 
 
“…is to be determined by the location of the building on the adjacent property that most 
resembles the orientation, frontage width and site layout of the subject site. Council may 
exercise some flexibility in relation to the side setback to the secondary street frontage, 
depending upon the relative importance of this frontage and the characteristic pattern of 
development.” 
 
Based on the criteria set out above in C5, the neighbouring property which best resembles 
(but not entirely so) the subject site and development on this site is the adjoining neighbour 
to the south, 12 Montague Street.  In comparison with the existing relationship No. 12, the 
proposed ground floor rear setback on this site will not be significantly dissimilar and is 
considered acceptable; particularly given that reasonable area of private open space will be 
maintained at the rear of the subject site.  With regards to the first floor BLZ, No. 12 is only 
single storey construction and while Nos. 14-22 Montague Street are 2 storey buildings, 
these are older terrace style dwellings that do match the site layout of the subject site (refer 
to C5 above).   
 
Accordingly, the site and 12 Montague Street must be compared and, in this regard, the 
proposed first floor addition will establish the first floor rear BLZ for these 2 properties.  In 
this regard the proposed first floor addition is satisfactory having regard to the requirements 
of Control C6 as follows: 
 

• The proposed building will remain consistent with the pattern of development 
established by this site in conjunction with No. 12. 

• Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is maintained (refer to 
C3.9 Solar Access for discussion on compliance with the solar access controls of this 
Development Control Plan). 

• The proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development. 

• The proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping. 

• Retention of existing significant vegetation is achieved. 
• The height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 

scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, and in particular when viewed from the 
surrounding street. 

 
Side Setbacks 
 
The existing building has a minimal side boundary setback from the southern side boundary; 
and accordingly, the proposed first floor addition breaches Control C7, which requires 
building setbacks to comply with the numerical requirements set out in the side boundary 
setback graph. 
 
Control C8 allows walls higher than that required by the side boundary setback controls to 
be constructed to side boundaries where: 
 
o The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies with streetscape 
and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Subject to the recommended conditions, the proposed alterations and 
additions are consistent with the provisions set out in the Building Typologies of the 
LDCP 2013.  The proposal will also comply with the objectives and controls set out in 
The Valley (Balmain) Distinctive Neighbourhood character controls. 

 
o The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
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Comment: The proposed alterations and additions are not out of character with the 
pattern of development in the street and wider area.  
 

o The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: Subject to the recommended conditions, the proposed alterations and 
additions will not result in visual bulk and scale impacts to the surrounding properties. 

 
o The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 

privacy and access to views. 
Comment: The impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 
privacy are satisfactory.  

 
o The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 

Comment: The proposed development will give rise to any maintenance issues for the 
neighbours. 
 

In light of the above, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with respect to the intent 
and objectives of the side setback controls prescribed in this Clause. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The proposal results in additional overshadowing of the private open space of the dwelling to 
the south at 12 Montague Street.  Council requires development to minimise the degree of 
overshadowing of neighbours while recognising that the LDCP solar access requirements 
are linked to the orientation of a site; and in this case, both the subject site and No. 12 are 
east (rear) / west (front) aligned allotments. 
Structures at the rear of No. 12 include a garage with access off the rear lane, and a covered 
pergola linking the garage to the rear of the house.  There is virtually no landscaped area on 
that allotment and the private open space at the rear of the house is covered by a semi-
transparent roofing (over the pergola).  Calculations by the author of this report indicate that 
direct sunlight to approximately 50% of this very small area will be maintained from 9am to 
10:30am mid-winter (Note: Updated shadow diagrams have not accompanied the amended 
plans and accordingly the shadow diagrams attached to this report relate to the originally 
submitted plans.  In this regard, the amended proposal casts less shadow than the originally 
submitted design).  This does not satisfy Control C18 which requires: 
 
“Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
(adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice.” 
 
However, the submitted shadow diagrams have not properly considered the shadows cast 
by the garage and the pergola located on No. 12 over that site’s own small rear open space 
area and it is considered that these structures already put this area in significant shadow 
during mid-winter mornings.  This goes towards the assessment of the reasonableness of 
the proposed development on the solar access impact to this adjoining property, and in 
particular, the variation of Control C18.   On balance, it is considered that the achievement of 
the nominated controls is unreasonable in this instance having regard to: 

• The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard to 
the general form of surrounding development. 

• Site orientation. 
• The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact. 
• Whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 

result. 
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With regard to the 3rd and 4th bullet points, it is considered that any two storey addition at the 
rear of the site would overshadow the rear of No. 12 and given the constraints of the subject 
site there is no other reasonable location for a two storey addition. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  One (1) submission was received.   
 
The following issue was raised in objection to this application: 

- Overlooking the master bedroom of 34 Llewellyn Street, Balmain from windows in 
eastern elevation of the proposed first floor level addition. 

 
Planner’s Comment: 
 
The controls contained in Part C3.11 – Visual privacy require: 
 
C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private open 
space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an adjoining 
dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or separated by a street 
or laneway. 
 
C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a distance of 
9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate level of privacy is 
obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by the above controls (i.e. 
bathrooms, bedrooms). 
 
The master bedroom window in the objectors’ property is separated from the subject site by 
a laneway and distance in excess of 9 metres (refer to Figure 3). The windows in the 
proposed addition are to a bedroom and ensuite, which are low activity rooms and no 
screening is considered necessary for privacy protection.  In conclusion, the proposed works 
are not considered to result in an unreasonable adverse privacy impact. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage Officer: 
As discussed in  Section 5(c), Council’s Heritage Officer considers the revised design to be a 
significant improvement and no objection is raised subject to the imposition of conditions 
requiring the design to be amended as follows: 

• window W8 on the northern elevation of the internal stairway from the ground floor to 
the first floor being deleted; and 

• the stair link connecting the ground sand first floors be relocated or realigned to 
project only from the eastern, rear facing roof plane and the southern roof plane and 
associated capping being kept intact. 

 
Planners Comment:  
No. 10 Montague Street makes a limited but positive contribution to the Valley Heritage 
Conservation Area as simple inter-war single storey residential building. 
 
The proposal is not visually overbearing or detracts from the appearance of the original 
cottage.  The proposal will ensure that the presentation of the building to Montague Street 
will remain unaltered and as such, the relationship between Nos. 10 and 12 Montague Street 
will not be impacted by the proposed development. 
 
It is considered that the proposed works respect the Conservation Area by retaining the 
Montague Street elevation and respecting the dominance of the street facing gable. No 
objection is raised against the current (amended) plans on planning grounds. 

 
Figure 3: Rear of the site showing Objector’s property (left) separated by laneway (Source: Google Street View) 
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Development Engineer 
The stormwater drainage concept plan proposed a new stormwater pipe within the property 
along the northern boundary.  There a several large trees within the road reserve that may 
have roots that extend within the property. An arborist report was submitted in support of the 
application and it has been determined that the proposed works can occur without adversely 
impacting on the trees.  
 
It appears the proposed stormwater system relies on a charged pipe system to drain the rear 
yard to Montague Street which is unacceptable. A condition of development consent 
requires the submission of an amended stormwater drainage design that complies with 
Council’s controls i.e. does not rely on a charged line to be submitted prior to the release of 
the Construction Certificate. 
 
Planners Comment:  
Conditions to be imposed as recommended. 
 
Landscape 
A review of the amended Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report, prepared by Louise 
Bennett, dated 10/09/2018 has found the reduced amount of pruning of the subject Ficus 
macrocarpa var. hillii (Hills Figs) acceptable.  The reduced pruning of two lateral third order 
branches from T2 noted in the amended pruning specification is supported and is considered 
more appropriate in this instance. 
 
It is requested that the branches proposed for removal are identified using marking paint in 
accordance with the arborist’s recommendations, so they could be clearly identified for both 
the tree contractors undertaking the specified pruning works as well as for additional clarity 
for Council’s Compliance and Urban Forest teams. 
 
It is noted that the appointed arborist has not provided supporting photographs with the 
submitted pruning specification and it is requested that supporting photographs are 
submitted to Council after the proposed branches for removal have been marked with paint. 
Alternatively, a commonly utilised and accepted method of identifying branches in canopies 
is to take clear and coloured photos from multiple angles and simply indicate with a coloured 
marker or computer drawing software tool (such as Microsoft Word, Paint or Powerpoint) 
where the final cuts are proposed overlayed over the top of the images. 
 
The results from the submitted Ground Penetrating Radar investigations, undertaken by 
Suresearch Underground Services, dated 16/08/2018 confirms that a corridor of open, 
unoccupied soil exists between the trees root plates and the dwelling. Given the additional 
evidence submitted, the proposed stormwater system is supported subject to being installed 
using lateral boring techniques as opposed to open trenching in accordance with the 
author’s recommendations outlined in section 5.2 of the above report. 
 
Should the applicant request the removal of the Lophostemon confertus (Brushbox) in 
between the two figs along Llewellyn St, it will be supported subject to the tree removal 
being at the applicant’s expense  
 
The Lophostemon confertus (Brushbox) shall be cut to a level above existing roots from 
adjacent Ficus macrocarpa var. hillii, (Hills fig) that currently envelope the stump of the 
subject tree. The stump is not to be removed and Ficus roots are not to be damaged. 
 
In addition, adequate compensatory replanting at the whole expense of the applicant is 
required.  
 
The applicant shall apply to Council for an Open Road Permit to authorise all works within 
the road reserve. 
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The replacement species, size, location and duration of establishment phase will be decided 
by Council in accordance with the below conditions. 

Planners Comment: 
Consent for the removal of the street tree (Brush box) was not sought as part of the 
application and the draft Notice of Determination attached to this report is based on its 
retention.  Conditions to be imposed as recommended. 

6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. Conclusion

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. Recommendation

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as the
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/205 for alterations and
additions to existing dwelling-house, including two storey rear addition, and associated
works, including on-site parking, new shed, new fencing and tree removal at 10
Montague Street, BALMAIN  NSW  2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A
below.
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 279 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 280 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 281 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 282 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 283 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 284 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 285 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 286 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 287 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 288 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 289 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 290 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 291 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 292 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 293 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 294 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 295 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 296 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 297 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 298 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 299 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 300 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 301 

Attachment C – Aboricultural Impact Assessment Report 
(Addendum 1) 
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Attachment D – Statement of Significance for the Valley Heritage 
Conservation Area 
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